UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA EASTERN DIVISION

THE STATE OF ALABAMA; ROBERT ADERHOLT, Representative for Alabama's 4th Congressional District, in his official and individual capacities; WILLIAM GREEN; and CAMARAN WILLIAMS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 3:21-CV-211-RAH-ECM-KCN

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary of Commerce; UNITED STATES BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, an agency within the United States Department of Commerce; and RON JARMIN, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the U.S. Census Bureau,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF COMBINED MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF EXHIBITS ii	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES in	v
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Sue	6
A. Defendants' Application of Differential Privacy Harms Plaintiffs. This Court Can Redress These Harms	6
1. Differential Privacy Harms Plaintiffs	6
2. Defendants Are Applying Differential Privacy	6
3. The Harms Caused By Differential Privacy Are Redressable	8
B. Defendants' Delay in Releasing the Tabulations of Populations Harms Plaintiffs. This Court Can Redress That Harm	2
1. The Delay Harms Plaintiffs2	3
2. The Delay is Traceable to the Bureau's February 12 Decision	5
3. The Delay is Redressable	5
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits	7
A. Defendants' Application of Differential Privacy Is Unlawful	7
1. The Census Act Requires Accurate Tabulations of Population	7
2. Section 209 Provides Plaintiffs With a Cause of Action	1
3. Plaintiffs Brought Their Claims Neither Too Early Nor Too Late	2
B. Defendants' Delay Releasing the Tabulations of Population Is Unlawful	8
 Section 209 Affords Plaintiffs a Cause of Action Because Differential Privacy Contributed to the Delay	8
2. Defendants' Delay Violates the Census Act	1

3. Defendants' Delay Violates the Administrative Procedure Act	. 51
III. The Equities Warrant Injunctive Relief.	. 53
IV. In The Alternative, Plaintiffs Are Entitled To A Writ Of Mandamus	. 53
CONCLUSION	. 54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	. 56

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

1.	Email from James Whitehorne to John Abowd (Sept. 30, 2020)1, 4
2.	U.S. Census Bureau, Statistical Expertise & General Research Topics (Sept. 2020), https://perma.cc/Z6JK-RLY51, 10, 11, 18, 28
3.	Simson L. Garfinkel, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Modernizing Disclosure Avoidance:</i> <i>Report on the 2020 Disclosure Avoidance Subsystem as Implemented for the</i> <i>2018 End-to-End Test (Continued)</i> (Sept. 15, 2017), https://perma.cc/H325-562D1, 10, 28, 29
4.	Email from John Abowd to Ron Jarmin (Jul. 7, 2020)2, 11, 30
5.	Email from John Abowd to Gary Benedetto (Jul. 28, 2020)2, 30
6.	Expert Report of Steven Ruggles passim
7.	Ron Jarmin, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census Bureau Adopts Cutting Edge Privacy</i> <i>Protections for 2020 Census</i> (Feb. 15, 2019), https://perma.cc/54R7-YJQS
8.	U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Invariants Set for 2020 Census Data Products</i> (Nov. 24, 2020), https://perma.cc/JET7-WDCL
9.	Supplemental Declaration of Clay S. Helms
10.	John Abowd, Tweetorial: Reconstruction-abetted re-identification attacks and other traditional vulnerabilities (Apr. 7, 2019), https://perma.cc/LUH3-QC8R
11.	Email from Benjamin Overholt to Nathaniel Cogley (Oct. 22, 2020)
12.	Defendants' Responses to Plaintiffs' First Request for Admissions
13.	U.S. Census Bureau, Census Scientific Advisory Committee Fall 2020 Meeting Recommendations (Sept. 17-18, 2020), https://perma.cc/RR3S-XEAU
14.	Email from John Abowd to Danah Boyd (Oct. 7, 2020)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

 Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama, 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 575 U.S. 254 (2015)
Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987)
Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 575 U.S. 320 (2015)
<i>Baldridge v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982)
Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)
Canal Auth. of Fla. v. Callaway, 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)
<i>City of Detroit v. Franklin</i> , 4 F.3d 1367 (6th Cir. 1993)
City of New York v. U.S. Dep't of Com., 822 F. Supp. 906 (E.D.N.Y. 1993), vacated on other grounds, 34 F.3d 1114 (2d Cir. 1994)
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)
Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)
Dep't of Com. v. U.S. House of Representatives, 525 U.S. 316 (1999) passim
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)

<i>Duke Power Co. v. Envtl. Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	
Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth., 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	17, 25
Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	26, 44, 45, 51
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942)	
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	12, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	
Maine Cmty. Health Option v. United States, 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	
Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	
Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc., 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)	
N.Y. Tr. Co v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue, 68 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1933)	
NAACP v. Bureau of the Census, 399 F. Supp. 3d 406 (D. Md.), aff'd in part, rev'd in part and remanded, 945 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019)	43, 44
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	
<i>Ohio v. Raimondo</i> , No. 3:21-cv-064, 2021 WL 1118049 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 24, 2021)	
Pictet Overseas Inc. v. Helvetia Trust, 905 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2018)	

Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of Just., 491 U.S. 440 (1989)
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1853 (2019)
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)
<i>Siegel v. Lepore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020)
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)
U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep't of Com., 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998)
United States v. Schmidt, 675 F.3d 1164 (8th Cir. 2012)
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)
<i>Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp.</i> , 941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019)

Wisconsin v. City of New York, 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	
Zimmerman v. City of Austin,	
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)	

Alabama Constitution

Ala. Const. art. IX, § 201	. 23
----------------------------	------

United States Statutes and Acts of Congress

2 U.S.C. § 2a(b)	
5 U.S.C. § 551	
5 U.S.C. § 706	42, 52
7 U.S.C. § 361c(c)(2)	
7 U.S.C. § 2663(b)(4)	
13 U.S.C. § 8	passim
13 U.S.C. § 9	passim
13 U.S.C. § 141(c)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2284	
49 U.S.C. § 5305(d)(1)(A)(i)	
Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 209, 111 Stat. 2440 (codified at 13 U.S.C. § 141 note)	passim

Other Authority

Andy Beveridge, Sixteen States Sue to Block Census Bureau Data Privacy Method	
(Apr. 19, 2021), https://perma.cc/WEJ9-TEXY	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law:	
The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	

Aref N. Dajani et al., Presentation to Census Scientific Advisory Committee, <i>The Modernization of Statistical Disclosure Limitation at the U.S. Census Bureau</i> (Sept. 2017), https://perma.cc/5GKQ-LVRR
Br. of Petrs, <i>Baldridge v. Shapiro</i> , No. 80-1436, 1981 WL 389922 (Jul. 13, 1981)
JASON, Formal Privacy Methods for the 2020 Census (Apr. 2020), https://perma.cc/G8ZM-YNN6
John M. Abowd et al., <i>The Modernization of Statistical Disclosure Limitation at the U.S. Census Bureau</i> (July 2020), https://perma.cc/634N-4XPU
 Margo Anderson, Baker v. Carr, the Census, and the Political and Statistical Geography of the United States: The Origin and Impact of Public Law 94-171, 62 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1153 (2012)
Reply Br. of Petrs, <i>Baldridge v. Shapiro</i> , No. 80-1436, 1981 WL 389926 (Nov. 25, 1981)
U.S. Census Bureau, Decennial Census P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data (Mar. 15, 2021), https://perma.cc/MF5A-CMQK
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Meeting Redistricting Data Requirements: Accuracy Targets</i> (Apr. 7, 2021), https://perma.cc/Y3LP-NVR7
U.S. Census Bureau, Summary File 1 Dataset, https://perma.cc/38JG-RAFD 19
U.S. Census Bureau, Summary File 2 Dataset, https://perma.cc/S276-KY59 19
